

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 13060 OF 2024**

Devi Constructions LLP ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra and Ors ... Respondents

---

Mr. Abhishek Salian for the Petitioner  
Mr. R.S. Pawar, AGP for Respondent - State

---

**CORAM : B.P COLABAWALLA AND  
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

**DATE : 11 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned AGP appears on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and waives notice. As far as the other Respondents are concerned, notice has not yet been issued.

2. In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to issue notice to Respondent Nos. 3 to 6, returnable on 9 October 2025.

3. Ham-dust permitted.

4. In addition to the Court notice, the Advocates for the Petitioner are directed to serve Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 with the papers and proceedings in the above Writ Petition, along with a copy of this order, by private notice as well.

5. Stand over to **9 October 2025**.
  
6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )

( B.P. COLABAWALLA, J. )

JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR

Digitally signed  
by JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR  
Date: 2025.09.16  
13:06:53 +0530