
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13060 OF 2024

Devi Constructions LLP .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra thr. The Industries
Energy & Labour Department & Ors. .. Respondents

Adv. Abhishek Salian for the Petitioner.
Adv. Harinder Toor a/w Adv. Subhash Bane and Adv. Krutika Dongarkar for
Respondent No.6.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE: JANUARY 22, 2026

P. C.

1. In the above Writ Petition, Mr. Toor appears for Respondent No.6. Respondent No.6 is a private party. Mr. Toor submitted that Respondent No.6 has been unnecessarily dragged in this litigation because it has nothing to do with the reliefs that are sought in the above Writ Petition. Mr. Toor therefore, on instructions, submitted that Respondent No.6 be dropped from this Petition.

2. The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioner also fairly stated that Respondent No.6 was joined only because Respondent No.6 was the supplier of the Wind Turbines and has got nothing to do with the reliefs that are sought in the above Writ Petition.

3. Considering the aforesaid consensus, it is directed that Respondent No.6 shall be deleted from the above Writ Petition. The amendment shall be carried out forthwith in front of the Associate. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. We find that that no Affidavit in Reply has been filed by the State to the above Writ Petition. We, therefore, direct that the State shall file its Affidavit in Reply to the above Writ Petition within a period of 3 weeks from today and serve a copy of the same on the Advocates for the Petitioner.

5. Since no one has appeared on behalf of the State today, we direct that a copy of this Order shall be served by the Advocates for the Petitioner on the office of the learned Government Pleader.

6. Stand over to 12th February, 2026.

7. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]